

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 90 Tuesday 13th April 2021

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE GAZETTE NOTICE

[180]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

(No. 7 of 1997)

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTION) REGULATIONS 2010

APPOINTMENT OF BY-ELECTION DATE AND RETURNING OFFICER WARD 16 OF TEMOTU PROVINCE

- I, Hon. Rollen Seleso, Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, under regulation 9 of the *Provincial Government (Election) Regulations* 2010 and with reference to section 13 of the *Provincial Government Act 1997*:
 - (a) appoint 19 May 2021 as the date for the holding of the Provincial Assembly by-election for, Ward 16 of Temotu Province; and
 - (b) appoint Elvis Kekegolo to be the returning Officer for the by-election; and
 - (c) require that all nominations for candidates for the by-election be delivered to the Returning Officer no later than 4:00pm on 21 April 2021.

Dated this thirteenth-day of April 2021.

HON, ROLLEN SELESO

MINISTER FOR PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

[181]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

(No. 7 of 1997)

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTION) REGULATIONS 2010

APPOINTMENT OF BY-ELECTION DATE AND RETURNING OFFICER
WARD 16 OF CHOISEUL PROVINCE

- I, Hon. Rollen Seleso, Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, under regulation 9 of the *Provincial Government (Election) Regulations* 2010 and with reference to section 13 of the *Provincial Government Act* 1997:
 - (a) appoint 19 May 2021 as the date for the holding of the Provincial Assembly by-election for, Ward 16 of Choiseul Province; and
 - (b) appoint Nelson Tanito Kere to be the returning Officer for the by-election; and
 - (c) require that all nominations for candidates for the by-election be delivered to the Returning Officer no later than 4:00pm on 21 April 2021.

Dated this thirteenth-day of April 2021.

HON. ROLLEN SELESO MINISTER FOR PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

[182]

LAND SURVEYORS ACT 2017

NOTICE OF LICENSED SURVEYORS

The Council of the Association, under section 25 of the *Land Surveyors Act 2017*, give notice that the following persons are licensed surveyors:

- (a) Alfred Soaki:
- (b) Anderson Konale;
- (c) Douglas Buga;
- (d) Fuata Mosese;
- (e) Howard Hereiano;
- (f) Jackson Vaikota;
- (g) Peter Livuna;
- (h) Richardson Irio;
- (i) Andrew Rofeta;
- (J) Gilmour Pio.

Dated this thirteenth-day of April 2021.

COUNCIL OF THE ASSOCIATION

[183]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

CARLOS WILSON MAELAUA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend

CARLOS WILSON MAELAUA

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this first-day of April 2021.

DR. JIMMIE RODGERS

Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[184]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. HARRY DEGRUIT KUMA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt

CARLOS WILSON MAELAUA

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this first-day of April 2021.

HON. HARRY D. KUMA, MP

Minister of Finance & Treasury

[185]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

SAMSON TORIBULE

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend

SAMSON TORIBULE

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this first-day of April 2021.

DR. JIMMIE RODGERS

Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[186]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. HARRY DEGRUIT KUMA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt-

SAMSON TORIBULE

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this first-day of April 2021.

HON. HARRY D. KUMA, MPMinister of Finance & Treasury

[187]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

CLIFTON DAULIMA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend

CLIFTON DAULIMA

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-sixth day of March 2021.

DR. JIMMIE RODGERS

Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[188]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. HARRY DEGRUIT KUMA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt-

CLIFTON DAULIMA

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-sixth day of March 2021.

HON. HARRY D. KUMA, MP

Minister of Finance & Treasury